

No. 18-966

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC\*  
MARK S. VENEZIA  
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 232-5590  
chajec@irli.org  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii  
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. . . . . 1  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . . 2  
ARGUMENT . . . . . 3  
I. The District Court Failed To Justify Its  
Rule . . . . . 3  
II. The District Court’s Rule Would Make 5  
U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) Unconstitutional. . . . . 7  
III. Presidential Influence Is Irrelevant To  
Arbitrary And Capricious Review. . . . . 12  
CONCLUSION. . . . . 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 818 F.3d 101 (9th Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	4, 5
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Estate of Sanford v. Commissioner</i> , 308 U.S. 39 (1939).....	6
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	6, 7
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	14
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	9, 10
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	5
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	10
<i>In re DOC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 16 (2018).....	11
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	3, 7
<i>Latecoere Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 19 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1994).....	6

<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	7
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	12, 13
<i>Matter of C-T-L-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010) .....	1
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016) .....	1
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 16-5287 (D.C. Cir., filed Sept. 28, 2016) . . . .	1
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	4
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	1
<i>Tummino v. Torti</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 519 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6, 11
<i>United States Lines, Inc. v. Federal Maritime Com.</i> , 584 F.2d 519 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	5
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	1
<i>Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d (D.D.C. 2014) . . . .	1

*Woods Petroleum Corp. v. U.S. Dept. Of Interior*,  
18 F.3d 854 (10th Cir. 1994) . . . . . 5

*XP Vehicles, Inc. v. DOE*,  
118 F. Supp. 3d (D.D.C. 2015) . . . . . 6

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3 . . . . . 10

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) . . . . . 2, 3, 7, 10

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Elena Kagan, *Presidential Administration*, 114  
Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001) . . . . . 8
